as of the dates indicated or of the operating results or financial position that may be obtained in the future. Blockbuster believes the estimates
and assumptions used to prepare its unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information provide a reasonable basis for presenting
the significant effects of the pro forma events discussed above, and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to the estimates and
assumptions and are properly applied in Blockbuster�s unaudited consolidated condensed financial information.

This data should be read together with the Blockbuster historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and the related
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� section included in Blockbuster�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 and Blockbuster�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
June 30, 2004, which are incorporated herein by reference.

21

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

At June 30, 2004

(in millions)

Blockbuster

Historical

Special
Distribution(1)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Blockbuster
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 123.2 $ 34.1 $   �  $ 157.3
Receivables, net 149.5 �  �  149.5
Merchandise inventories 408.2 �  �  408.2
Prepaid assets and other current assets 196.2 �  �  196.2

Total current assets 877.1 34.1 �  911.2

Rental library 365.3 �  �  365.3
Receivable from Viacom, net 13.1 �  �  13.1
Property and equipment, net 810.7 �  �  810.7
Intangibles, net 35.8 �  �  35.8
Goodwill 2,637.1 �  �  2,637.1
Other assets 43.3 17.7 �  61.0

$ 4,782.4 $ 51.8 $ �  $ 4,834.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 488.4 $ �  $ �  $ 488.4
Accrued expenses 528.2 �  1.7 (4) 529.9
Current portion of long-term debt 52.1 (50.0) �  2.1
Current portion of capital lease obligations 20.8 �  �  20.8
Deferred taxes 3.3 �  �  3.3

Total current liabilities 1,092.8 (50.0) 1.7 1,044.5

Long-term debt �  1,000.0 �  1,000.0
Capital lease obligations 73.0 �  �  73.0
Deferred taxes 82.6 �  (1.4)(4) 81.2
Other liabilities 129.2 �  1.2 (4) 130.4

1,377.6 950.0 1.5 2,329.1

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Class A common stock 0.4 �  0.7 (2) 1.1
Class B common stock 1.4 �  (0.7)(2) 0.7
Additional paid-in capital 6,222.8 (905.6) 2.1 (4) 5,326.7

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 47

7.4
Retained deficit (2,779.2) �  (3.6)(4) (2,782.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (40.6) �  �  (40.6)

Total stockholders� equity 3,404.8 (898.2) (1.5) 2,505.1

$ 4,782.4 $ 51.8 $ �  $ 4,834.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed balance sheet.

22

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Blockbuster
Historical

Special

Distribution

Other Pro

Forma

Adjustments

Blockbuster

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,924.3 $ �  $ �  $ 2,924.3
Cost of sales 1,129.3 �  �  1,129.3

Gross profit 1,795.0 �  �  1,795.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,473.7 �  7.3 (2) 1,481.0
Depreciation 118.9 �  �  118.9
Amortization of intangibles 1.2 �  �  1.2

1,593.8 �  7.3 1,601.1

Operating income 201.2 �  (7.3) 193.9
Interest expense (8.6) (28.6)(1) �  (37.2)
Interest income 1.4 �  �  1.4
Other items, net (1.0) �  �  (1.0)

Income before income taxes 193.0 (28.6) (7.3) 157.1
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (33.6) 11.1 (3) 2.8 (3) (19.7)

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle(4) $ 159.4 $ (17.5) $ (4.5) $ 137.4

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 49